

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as Executor  
of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF ON THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTIONS  
FOR RESPONDENT EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

James D. Esseks  
Joshua A. Block  
Leslie Cooper  
Steven R. Shapiro  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Roberta A. Kaplan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Walter Rieman  
Jaren Janghorbani  
Colin S. Kelly  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
rkaplan@paulweiss.com

Arthur Eisenberg  
Mariko Hirose  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1  |
| A. Factual And Legal Background .....  | 1  |
| B. Proceedings Below.....  | 6  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 10 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 12 |
| I. Ms. Windsor Properly Invoked The<br>Jurisdiction Of The Federal Courts.....   | 12 |
| II. The Executive Branch’s Agreement With The<br>Court Below That DOMA Is Unconstitutional<br>Does Not Deprive This Court Of Jurisdiction<br>To Decide This Case.....                    | 15 |
| A. There Remains A Live Article III Case Or<br>Controversy Between Ms. Windsor And<br>The United States.....   | 15 |
| B. Section 1254(1) And Ordinary Rules Of<br>Appellate Practice Confirm That This<br>Court Has Jurisdiction.....  | 25 |
| C. Prudential And Practical Concerns<br>Strongly Favor This Court Exercising Its<br>Jurisdiction Here.....   | 31 |
| III. Because Ms. Windsor Has A Cause Of Action<br>Only Against The United States, Whether<br>BLAG Has Independent Article III Standing<br>Does Not Affect This Court’s Jurisdiction..... | 36 |

CONCLUSION ..... 39

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Social Security Administration  
Notice Of Reconsideration ..... 1a

Appendix B: Written Request For Expedited  
Appeal ..... 10a

Appendix C: Social Security Administration  
Statement Of Claimant Or Other  
Person ..... 12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....  | 12             |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....   | 32             |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962).....   | 20             |
| <i>Barnes v. Kline</i> ,<br>759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated sub nom.</i><br><i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)..... | 36             |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 534 (1986).....  | 32             |
| <i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> ,<br>275 U.S. 142 (1927).....  | 31             |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....  | 25, 32, 36, 37 |
| <i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 83 (1993).....   | 21             |
| <i>Chadha v. INS</i> ,<br>634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983).....                                     | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....   | 28             |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 326 (1980).....   | 27, 29         |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 54 (1986).....   | 37, 38         |
| <i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....  | 38             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....  | 30         |
| <i>FCC v. Action for Children’s Television</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 914 (1992) .....  | 31         |
| <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i><br>445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....   | 13         |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....  | 31         |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....  | 15, 19, 29 |
| <i>In re Estate of Ranftle</i> ,<br>917 N.Y.S.2d 195 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011) .....  | 2          |
| <i>In re Metro. Ry. Receivership</i> ,<br>208 U.S. 90 (1908) .....   | 19         |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....  | passim     |
| <i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.</i> ,<br>348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....   | 38         |
| <i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 9 (2012) .....  | 30         |
| <i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Civil Serv.</i> ,<br>872 N.Y.S.2d 578 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i><br><i>sub nom. Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358<br>(2009) ..... | 2          |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....  | 29     |
| <i>Martinez v. Cnty. of Monroe</i> ,<br>850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (App. Div. 4th Dep't 2008).....                            | 2      |
| <i>Millbrook v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 11-10362.....  | 24     |
| <i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 47 (1971) .....                                      | 22, 23 |
| <i>Mukasey v. ACLU</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 1137 (2009) .....  | 31     |
| <i>N.C. State Bd. of Ed. v. Swann</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 43 (1971) .....   | 23     |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....                                 | 31     |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 100 (1982) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> ,<br>925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) .....   | 38     |
| <i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> ,<br>161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998) .....  | 38     |
| <i>San Juan Cnty., Utah v. United States</i> ,<br>503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) .....                              | 38     |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S.<br/>Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> ,<br>101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... | 38     |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....                                      | 15     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> ,<br>579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... | 38         |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....          | 31         |
| <i>United States v. Lovett</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....              | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....             | 32         |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....          | 31         |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....                      | 29         |

### Constitutional Provisions

|                                      |        |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 ..... | 34     |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....           | passim |

### Statutes

|                              |                |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| 1 U.S.C. § 7 .....           | passim         |
| 26 U.S.C. § 2001(a) .....    | 3              |
| 26 U.S.C. § 2056 .....       | 3              |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6511(a) .....    | 13             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422 .....       | 6, 13, 14, 36  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1252 .....       | 26, 27         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....    | 11, 25, 26, 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....       | 30             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....       | 6              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) ..... | 6, 13          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2414 .....       | 34             |



|                       |    |
|-----------------------|----|
| 31 U.S.C. § 1304..... | 34 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1341..... | 34 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1350..... | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 402.....  | 5  |

### Legislative Materials

|                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 100 H.R. Rep. No. 100-660 (1988)..... | 27 |
|---------------------------------------|----|

### Regulations

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 11 C.F.R. § 113.2(a)(1).....   | 35 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-2(e)..... | 13 |

### Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 14 U.S.L.W. 3379 (1946).....   | 18 |
| Goldman, Brian P., Note, <i>Should the Supreme Court Stop Inviting Amici Curiae to Defend Abandoned Lower Court Decisions?</i> ,<br>63 Stan. L. Rev. 907 (2011).....                                   | 24 |
| House Rule XXV (rev. Jan. 3, 2013), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/House-Rules113thCong">http://tinyurl.com/House-Rules113thCong</a> .....   | 34 |
| Letter from George S. King, Counsel to the Retirement System, to Mark E. Daigneault (Oct. 4, 2004), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/NYCG04OP">http://tinyurl.com/NYCG04OP</a> ..... | 2  |
| Memorandum from David Nocenti to All Agency Counsel (May 14, 2008), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/NYGOV08">http://tinyurl.com/NYGOV08</a> .....                                   | 2  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| N.Y. Att’y Gen. Informal Op. 2004-1 (Mar. 3, 2004), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/NYAG04OP">http://tinyurl.com/NYAG04OP</a> .....                                 | 2  |
| Supreme Court of the United States,<br><i>Instructions for Admission to the Bar</i> ,<br><i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/afb24er">http://tinyurl.com/afb24er</a> ..... | 35 |
| <i>Thea Spyer, Edith Windsor</i> , N.Y. Times, May<br>27, 2007 .....   | 2  |
| Wright, Charles Alan & Mary Kay Kane,<br><i>Federal Practice and Procedure Deskbook</i><br>(2012) .....  | 23 |
